Waveguide Filters You Can Build – and Tune
Part 1 – Waveguide Post Filters
Paul Wade W1GHZ ©2008
In all but the simplest microwave systems, filtering is needed, to eliminate both undesired
radiation and unwanted interference.  For most amateurs, this means copying some
published filter.  Simple filters often have inadequate performance, while more complex
ones can be difficult – in understanding, fabrication, or tuning.  Waveguide filters can be

operating frequency, like the ones in Figure 2.  A balanced mixer provides some
additional rejection, and the image frequency, twice as far removed, will be further down.
This requirement doesn’t seem too difficult.  Perhaps something as simple as a double-
tuned filter would be adequate.  It could be a narrow, high-Q filter, because waveguide
has low loss and a double-tuned filter has only two tuning adjustments – and they should
be identical.  Some trial runs with WGFIL for a two-section (three post) filter suggested
that several possibilities existed using the available hobby brass.  Figure 3 is a sketch
showing the simplicity of these filters – this sketch includes integral waveguide-to-coax
transitions.
Figure 3 – Sketch of 3-post Waveguide Filter
I did a bit of simulation using Ansoft6 HFSS electromagnetic software, then built a
couple of filters for 5760 and 10368 MHz.  These worked so well that I tried some other
waveguide sizes and frequencies.  Measured results are shown in Figure 4 for 10368
MHz, with filters in both WR-90 and WR-75 waveguide, with different bandwidths.  All
provide adequate LO rejection for a 144 MHz IF at 10368 MHz, with about 0.7 dB loss at
the operating frequency.  The narrower two, WR75-20, with 20 MHz bandwidth, and
WR90-30, with 30 MHz bandwidth, appear over-coupled.  The latter one is tuned to one
of the peaks, the one providing best rejection, rather than centered.  We shall see later
how to adjust a filter design for flat coupling.
Figure 4
Figure 5 plots filters for 5760 MHz, in two different waveguides, WR-137 and WR-159,

firebrick or other heat-tolerant surface to cool slowly.
Summary
The filters described here are intended to provide good performance with minimum
complexity, so that they are easy to design and to tune.   These waveguide filters offer
higher performance but do require some metalworking.  Some proven designs are
tabulated and the WGFIL software is sufficient to design custom filters.
All the filters described here are designed for “good enough” performance at a particular
microwave ham band.  Good enough means that commonly-used LO frequencies and
mixer image frequencies are suppressed by at least 20 dB, and more than 30 dB in most
cases.  This should be adequate to radiate a clean signal and to suppress out-of-band
interference.
3-Post Waveguide Filters
Table 1 W1GHZ 2008
Waveguide Frequency Bandwidth End Post Mid Post Spacing Data
MHz MHz Diam - in Diam - in in
WR-75 10368 20 0.125 0.250 0.950 WR75-3-20
WR-90 10368 30 0.188 0.313 0.860 WR90-3-30
WR-90 10368 40 0.156 0.313 0.830 WR90-3-40
WR-137 5760 25 0.188 0.406 1.620 WR137-3-25
43 0.156 0.375 1.600 WR137-3-43
WR-159 5760 45 0.250 0.500 1.480 WR159-3-45
WR-187 3456 7 0.250 0.438 3.000 (not built)

more than one band.  Obviously, they can be tuned to any frequency in between, and
more.  Thus, the examples given in Table 1 should fulfill most requirements.
Summary
Evanescent mode waveguide filters offer very good performance in a compact package,
and are easy to build for several of the lower microwave bands.  While we have not
worked out design formulas, a table of dimensions for a number of working filters is
included.  These examples utilize small lengths of any of the common X-band
waveguides, including WR-62, which is of otherwise limited usefulness.
Evanescent Mode Waveguide Filters
W1GHZ 2008
Table 1
Designation Band Connector Mid Length Tuning Bandwidth
Length Screw (measured)
MHz mm mm USA MHz
WR-62 Waveguide
WR62-12-33 5760 12 33 #10 36,37
WR62-12-28 3456 12 28 conc #10 32
WR62-12-28 2304 12 28 conc #10 18.5
WR62-12-28J 2304 12 28 Johanson 18
WR62-12-28J 1296 12 28 Johanson 10
WR62-12-29 2304 12 29 conc #10 20
WR62-10-24 1152 10 24 Johanson 20
WR62-9-22 1152 9 22 Johanson 30
WR-75 Waveguide
WR75-15-45 5760 15 45 "1/4-28" 29
WR75-13-34 3456 13 34 conc #10 37
WR75-13-32 2304 13 32 conc #10 25
WR-90 Waveguide
WR90-12-30J 1200 12 30 Johanson 29
WR90-12-30J 1152 12 30 Johanson 28
WR90-12-30J 903 12 30 Johanson 22
WR90-12-30J 581 12 30 Johanson 15
WR90-14-35 2304 14 35 conc #10 (not built)
WR90-15-42 3456 15 42 "1/4-28" 33.5
Note: End Space typically 20 mm
References
1. Reed Fisher, W2CQH, “Evanescent Mode Waveguide Filters,” Proceedings of
Microwave Update ’93, ARRL, 1993, pp. 10-16.